April 20,2021 Public Hearing #2

WHEREAS, the Brentwood Legion Ambulance Service Inc. has been providing emergency ambulance services to the residents and persons in the Brentwood Legion Ambulance Service Inc. District pursuant to a contract which expired on December 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Islip, on behalf of the Brentwood Ambulance District, held a public hearing on February 9, 2021 to consider entering into a new contract to provide similar services for the year 2021, at which time the Town Board gave its approval to authorize the Supervisor to enter into a new 2021 contract at a cost of \$3,058,500.00; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Islip has held a public hearing on , 2021 to consider amending said contract for the year 2021 by including an additional sum in the amount of \$5,000,000.00, making the total compensation \$8,058,500.00 ("Contract Fee"), of which \$3,058,500.00, will be collected and paid from taxes and the additional \$5,000,000.00 shall be paid from billing revenue only; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined to be in the public interest to enter into such amended contract retroactive to January 1st, 2021;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Councilperson James P. O'Connor, seconded by Councilperson Trish Bergin, be it,

RESOLVED, that the Supervisor is authorized to enter into an amended contract on behalf of the Brentwood Legion Ambulance District for the year 2021 retroactive to January 1st, 2021 with the Brentwood Legion Ambulance Service Inc. whereby the said Ambulance Service will provide emergency ambulance services for the residents and persons within the Brentwood Legion Ambulance Service District for the year 2021 at a cost of \$8,058,500.00 ("Contract Fee"), of which \$3,058,500.00 shall be raised from taxes and \$5,000,000.00 shall be paid from billing revenue only.

Upon a vote being taken, the result was: 4-0-1 with Councilman John C. Cochrane, Jr. recuses.

April 20, 2021 Public Hearing #3

WHEREAS, on September 17, 2020 an order was filed by Thomas Owens, as Superintendent of Highways, with the Islip Town Clerk pursuant to Section 207 of the NYS Highway Law, discontinuing and abandoning a portion of a Town street appearing on the Official Map of the Town of Islip as Cherokee Street, in the Hamlet of Ronkonkoma, which portion of said street is adjacent to Suffolk County Tax Map Lot designated as District 0500 Section 021.00 Block 01.00 Lot 046.000 owned by Robert and Catherine Koch, who reside at 2549 Motor Parkway, Ronkonkoma, New York 11779; and

WHEREAS, in order for a portion of roadway to be added to the aforementioned adjoining Tax Lot, it is incumbent upon the Town Board to effectuate a change in the Official Map by deleting said abandoned portion of roadway from it; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board adopted a resolution on March 9, 2021 authorizing a public Hearing to consider the change to the Official Map; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board has held a Public Hearing on this day and considered all persons desiring to be heard on the matter, and after due deliberation has decided it to be in the public interest to concur with the Order of the Superintendent and authorize the deletion of the portion of Cherokee Street, in Ronkonkoma from the Official Map of the Town of Islip.

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Councilperson Trish Bergin, seconded by .

Councilperson John C. Cochrane, Jr.,

BE IT RESOLVED that the Official Map of the Town of Islip shall be changed by deleting the following described portion of Cherokee Street, Ronkonkoma from said map:

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in Ronkonkoma, Town of Islip, County of Suffolk and State of New York bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the monumented northerly side of a mapped road known as Cherokee Street distant 268.54 feet easterly from the corner formed by the intersection of said northerly side of Cherokee Street with the northeasterly side of Ontario Street;

THENCE along the monumented northerly side of Cherokee Street North 46 degrees 56 minutes 25 seconds East 175.00 feet;

THENCE South 43 degrees 05 minutes 35 seconds East 29.66 feet to the monumented southerly side of Cherokee Street;

THENCE along said monumented southerly side of Cherokee Street South 46 degrees 54 minutes 35 seconds West 175.00 feet;

THENCE North 43 degrees 05 minutes 35 seconds West 29.76 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Upon a vote being taken, the result was: carried 5-0